

1355 Capital Blvd. • P.O. Box 30013 • Reno, NV 89520-3013
P 775.834.8080 • F 775.834.8003

Addendum No. 1

Pre-Qualification Application For Fleish Tunnel Project

PWP Bid No. WA-2014-184
April 17, 2014

The following information, clarifications, changes and modifications are by reference incorporated into the pre-qualification notice and application documents for the above referenced project. Except as otherwise amended herein, all other terms and conditions of the pre-qualification notice and application remain unchanged.

Clarification, Questions and Responses

Clarification Item No. 1: *An applicant must meet all pre-qualification requirements including licensing and experience under their own company name. In order to bid this project, the general contractor must have pre-qualified under the exact name that they are bidding under. Bids from unqualified parent companies, subsidiaries, or affiliates of companies that have pre-qualified will be rejected.*

Clarification Item No. 2: *The construction estimate range for this project is \$2.25Million to \$2.75Million. The estimated construction period is from June to October 2014. The design engineer is Condor Earth Technologies. The project engineer for TMWA is Chris Struffert. All inquiries shall be directed to Maria Dufur the TMWA Purchasing and Contract Administrator at (775) 834-8056 or mdufur@tmwa.com.*

Question No. 1: Would a General Engineering Contractor in the State of California be disqualified from Pre-Qualifying for not providing "Limit Amounts" for Part 1, Item of the Application Form? The State of California does not issue Contractor Licenses with Limit Amounts.

Response to Question No. 1: *As was verified with the California State Contractors Board, license limits are not issued with California Contractor Licenses. Therefore, not providing license limits associated with a California Contractors License would not disqualify an applicant. Prequalifying Contractors **are** however required to provide license limits associated with their **Nevada** Contractor's License.*

Question No. 2: Would General Engineering Contractors without a Nevada State Contractors License be disqualified from Pre-Qualifying on a project located in the State of California for an Owner located within the State of Nevada?

Response to Question No. 2: *Applicants seeking prequalification for this Fleish Tunnel Project must be licensed in **both** the State of Nevada and State of California, as the project work site is encompassed within both Nevada and California and all contractors doing work for TMWA, a municipal utility, are required by statute to hold current a Nevada Contractors License. Licenses must be active, current, and in good standing in order to pre-qualify.*

Question No. 3: *Would a General Engineering Contractor be disqualified for providing on Attachment A, three (3) or more projects where the General Engineering Contractor performed work as a subcontractor?*

Response to Question No. 3: *No, as long as the scope of work performed as a subcontractor on such projects involved work of similar size, scope or type as the Fleish Tunnel Work, including specifically projects involving tunnel excavation through rock, setting rock bolts and application of shotcrete. As stated in the notice, the Applicant must have successfully completed **five (5) or more** projects during the five years immediately preceding the date of application of similar size, scope or type as the Fleish Tunnel Work, including specifically projects involving tunnel excavation through rock, setting rock bolts and application of shotcrete. A minimum of one project must have utilized smooth-wall and drill-and-shoot excavation methods. Failure to demonstrate proper experience, whether as a general contractor or as a subcontractor, will be grounds for rejection of an application for pre-qualification.*